Reply to reviewer

Reviewer #1: 
The authors did a good job addressing the reviewers' concerns. The manuscript reads much clearer now and the redefinition of the injury model was appropriate. Use of buprenorphine and penicillin was a good addition.

[bookmark: OLE_LINK251][bookmark: OLE_LINK252]Reply: Thank you for your comment. We are glad to introduce this practical model for neural apoptosis studies.

Major concerns:
- Presence and consistency of pathology in the sample population is still unclear (e.g.: line 177-178: "… a notable ipsilateral forepaws' contracture was observed in most of the rats in the model group"
[bookmark: OLE_LINK171][bookmark: OLE_LINK172]Reply: Thanks for your comment. Except the measurement, we also record the proportion in the two groups, which showed that a notable ipsilateral forepaws’ contracture was observed in most of the rats (9/10) in the model group.

Minor concerns:
- Statistical analyses should be described in greater detail for reproducibility (i.e.: tests used, parameters, etc… rather than just reporting the p-value).
Reply: Thanks for your comments. Details in statistical analyses including tests used and parameters has been added in the revised manuscript. Data passed normality testing were analyzed by one-way or two-way analysis with Tukey's test. Data that were not normally distributed but contained equal variances were analyzed with a nonparametric Mann-Whitney U test with post hoc analysis. Data are presented as mean ± standard deviation (SD). Differences were considered statistically significant at P < 0.05.

- Clinical relevance of the model, while more appropriately renamed from CSM to cord compression, is unclear. What pathology is this modeling exactly? (e.g.: what does the timeline of injury progression parallel and what conditions should this model be used to investigate?)
Reply: Thank you for your comment. The previous title is too simple to present its use for research. We have changed title as ‘A Neural Apoptosis Model induced by Spinal Cord Compression in Rat’

- Some literary and grammar issues still present (e.g.: line 114: "roasting lamp")
Reply: Thank you for your suggestion. All the errors has been checked and revised.

